

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
MINUTES

Minutes of the Meeting held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, June 3, 2015 at 7:30 p.m., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, Cross River, New York 10518.

Board Members:			Present:		Robin Price, Jr., Chairman
							Jason Krellenstein
							Todd Rendo
Carolyn Mandelker
Thomas Casper	 
						
Also Present: 						Aimee Hodges, ZBA Secretary		
******************************************************************************
The Meeting was called to order at 7:38 P.M. Chairman Price introduced the members of the Board and noted the emergency exits. He announced that the next ZBA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, June 24, 2015 with a site walk scheduled for Saturday, June 20th.

I.	Review and adoption of the Minutes of April 29, 2015

Ms. Mandelker moved to adopt the minutes of April 29, 2015. The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein. To Approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper.

II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

Cal.  NO. 11-15-BZ

Application of Teo Siquenza, 460 Old Post Road, Bedford, New York (Owner of Record: Laurent Paulhac & Carroll Rayner-Paulhac, 65 Chapel Road, Waccabuc, NY 10597) for a [1] variance of Article III § 220-9D (2) and [2] Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of an increase in non-conformity other than use due to the proposed addition to an existing shed that will be closer to the side line than permitted (26’ 2” proposed where 40’ is required) in an R-2A, Residential District.

The property is located on the north side of (#65) Chapel Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 23, Block 11154, Lot 22, in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District.

Mr. Siquenza was present representing the applicant.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Siquenza displayed and reviewed the site plan noting the location of the shed proposed to be expanded. The majority of the expansion is located outside of the zoning setbacks. Mr. Siquenza displayed photographs of the existing shed and advised that the proposed shed which will house a tractor and horse trailer and will match the exterior of the residence. The front addition will be utilized as a potting shed. Mr. Siquenza displayed and reviewed the architectural plans. 

In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Siquenza advised that the existing shed is 300 s.f. and will be increased to 460 s.f. He was unable to say when the existing shed was constructed; it was in existence at the time the residence was constructed. He advised that a wetland activity permit is required. He advised that there will not be any plumbing in the shed.

Carol Stauber, 26 Hilltop Road, Waccabuc advised that her property is directly adjacent to the property line where the shed is located.  She expressed concern with whether there would be lighting in the cupola. After being advised that the existing shed is being demolished, she questioned why the shed could not be moved outside of the zoning setback.

Mr. Siquenza advised that the area is already disturbed and there is a group of cedars that will screen it in all directions except from the rear from other property owners. 

In response to a question of Mr. Casper, Mr. Siquenza advised that the rear of the structure is proposed to be 24’; it will be expanded in length two additional feet. The height of the roof is 17’; the cupola is another 30”. Mr. Siquenza offered to eliminate the cupola.

Mr. Casper explained that the wetland concerns being expressed by Mrs. Stauber would be addressed by the Planning Board. The building permit cannot be issued until all the proper approvals are in place.

Mr. Price noted that if the shed was moved 14’ that it would be outside of the setback. 

Mr. Price and Mr. Krellenstein noted that moving the shed further in the property line did not change the aesthetic concerns expressed by Mrs. Stauber. In addition, the structure proposed is more attractive than the existing shed. 

In response to Mrs. Mandelker’s question as to whether there were any other locations for the shed, Mr. Siquenza advised that they had considered other locations but rejected them because of access to the existing driveway needed for the tractor and horse trailer that will be stored. The area proposed is already disturbed. There had been other sheds on the property, but they had been removed.

Mrs. Stauber questioned whether the shed could be repurposed, i.e. pool house. Mr. Siquenza advised that the pool is a distance from the shed and that there is an existing cabana. 

After a brief discussion as to how the shed was built and built within the setback, Mr. Krellenstein noted that he would look at this application differently if the shed had been built without a variance. If the shed was built legally, he would have no issue in approving the application without the cupola. If it was built illegally and the applicant is seeking to increase it, he would view it differently.

When questioned whether there was a C.O. on the shed, Mr. Siquenza advised that the structure was in existence when he became involved with the property in 2004. 

Mr. Casper noted that the ZBA had two choices, accept that the Building Department had vetted the legality of the structure and vote on it this evening or if this Board did not want to assume this, ask the Building Department to review the legality of the structure and vote on the application next month.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that because two neighbors had specifically asked the question, the matter should be put off for a month to determine how the shed came into existence.

Mr. Siquenza stated that they would find that it is existing non-conforming, built prior to the change of zoning. He added that the bulk of the addition is outside of the setback line. The additional square footage being proposed within the setback is 28 feet.

The Board members agreed to adjourn the hearing until the June 24th meeting in anticipation of receiving clarification from the Building Department as to the legality of the shed.

Cal. NO. 13-15-BZ

Application of Amanda & Charles Boice, 204 Smith Ridge Rd, South Salem, NY 10590 [Amanda K. Price & Charles Boice, owners of record] for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed deck that will be closer to the side line than permitted (13’ proposed where 40’ is required) in a R-2A, Residential District.

The property is located on the westerly side of (#204) Smith Ridge Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 45A, Block 9827, Lot 4, in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District.

Amanda & Charles Boice were present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Chairman Price recused himself; Mrs. Mandelker presided over the application.

Mrs. Boice advised that they are seeking to demolish and rebuild an existing deck that is located 13 feet from the side property line. The new deck will be built two feet farther to the rear of the property but will not encroach further into the setback.

Mrs. Mandelker advised that the Board had walked the site on Saturday, May 30th. 

Mr. Krellenstein advised that it appeared that the neighbors would not be affected. The application was an improvement.

Mr. Casper moved to approve the application as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None. Abstain: Chairman Price.

Mrs. Mandelker stated that the application was approved for the following reasons:

· There would not be an undesirable change to the character of the neighbor or detriment to any nearby properties, it will be an improvement.
· There is no practical alternative to the requested variances.
· The variance requested is not substantial.
· There is no adverse effect or impact on the physical or the environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The difficulty was not self-created

Cal.  NO. 12-15-BZ

Application of Hajdin Rraci, 103 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York, [Hajdin & Kujtim Rraci, owners of record] for a variance of Article IV, §220-23D (11) in the matter of the construction of an accessory building that will exceed 600 square feet (proposed 772 square feet) in an R-4A, Residential District.

The property is located on the easterly side of (#103) North Salem Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 20, Block 10801, Lot 46, in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District.

Hajdin Rraci was present.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Chairman Price noted that the Board had walked the site on Saturday May 30th. The area for the proposed three car garage was staked. The brick garage will match the existing dwelling.

Mr. Rraci advised that there had been no correspondence with any neighbors. The garage is being built to store the cars now parked in his driveway. He advised he proposing an electric lift to store an additional vehicle in the winter months and added that the lift is quiet. He advised that in determining the location, he chose the one area on the property that will be screened so that the garage will not be easily seen by the neighboring property owners or along the road.  He advised that the cupola will be removed and that there will be no second floor. He further represented that there would be no repair work on the vehicles.

Mr. Casper moved to approve the application as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.

Mrs. Mandelker stated that the application was approved for the following reasons:

· There would not be an undesirable change to the character of the neighbor or detriment to any nearby properties.
· There is no practical alternative to the requested variances.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]The variance requested is not substantial.
· There is no adverse effect or impact on the physical or the environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The difficulty was not self-created

Application of Charles E. Pavarini, 141 Smith Ridge Road, South Salem, New York 10597 for a variance of Article IV § 220-23D(8)(d) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the storage of manure required to be stored 150’ from the street, property line, watercourse or wetland area (25’ from the side yard and 92’ from the front property line) in a R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

The property is located on the easterly side of (#141) Smith Ridge Road and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 44, Block 10302, Lot 43, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

Mr. & Mrs. Charles Pavarini were present.

The applicant in an e-mail dated June 2, 2015 requested an adjournment. This matter will be reconvened on June 24, 2015.

Mr. Krellenstein moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:30 P.M. The motion was seconded by Mr. Rendo. To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper.

Respectfully submitted,



Aimee M. Hodges
Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals
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